
Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Wednesday, 16 January 2019 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Community Safety Committee will be held on Thursday, 24 January 2019 
in the New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, commencing 
at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: D Bagshaw 

M Brown 
B C Carr 
E Cubley (Vice-Chair) 
T A Cullen 

J C Goold (Chair) 
G Harvey 
S Kerry 
J W McGrath 
J M Owen 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

PAGES 1 - 4 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 15 November 2018. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   A PRESENTATION ON MODERN SLAVERY AND HUMAN 

TRAFFICKING FROM NOTTINGHAMSHIRE POLICE 
 

 

 A representative from Nottinghamshire Police will give a 
presentation to the Committee on Modern Slavery and 
Human Trafficking.   
 
 

 

5.   UPDATE ON ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR ACTION PLAN 
2018-19 
 

PAGES 5 - 20 

 To advise the Committee of the progress made on the Anti-
social Behaviour Action Plan.   
 
 

 

6.   UPDATE ON CHILD POVERTY ACTION PLAN 2018/20 - 
PROGRESS REPORT 
 

PAGES 21 - 38 

 To update on progress on the Child Poverty Action Plan 
2018/20. 
 
 

 

7.   HATE CRIME POLICY 
 

PAGES 39 - 60 

 To seek approval for a revised Hate Crime Policy. 
 
 

 

8.   PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) 
MALTHOUSE CLOSE/KNAPP AVENUE 
 

PAGES 61 - 70 

 To seek approval to renew an existing PSPO which is due to 
expire.    
 
 

 

9.   PARKING SERVICES ANNUAL UPDATE 
 

PAGES 71 - 76 

 To provide the Committee with a general update on parking 
services including shared service arrangements. 
 
 

 

10.   BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2019/20 
- 2021/22 
 

PAGES 77 - 128 

 To consider proposals for business plans; detailed revenue 
budget estimates for 2019/20; capital programme for 
2019/20 to 2021/22; and proposed fees and charges for 
2019/20 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 
 
 
 
 

 



 

11.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

PAGES 129 - 130 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 

15 NOVEMBER 2018 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J C Goold, Chair 
 

Councillors: M Brown 
B C Carr 
E Cubley  
T A Cullen 
L Fletcher (substitute) 
G Harvey 
S Kerry 
G Marshall (substitute) 
J W McGrath 
M Radulovic MBE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bagshaw and J M Owen. 
 
 
15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor J W McGrath declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 8 due to his 
being a licensee in the Borough, minute number 21 refers.    

 
 

16. MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meetings held on 7 June 2018 and 20 September 2018 
were confirmed and signed. 

 
 

17. DOG CONTROL POLICY 
 

The Committee was asked to consider the approval of the Dog Control Policy, 
which brought together policies on dog fouling, dog collars and stray dogs.  
Consideration was also given to the charging of a flat fee for the collection and 
return of dogs that had strayed. 
 
There was concern that a flat fee would penalise dog owners who were in the 
main responsible and that it would not change the behaviour of repeat 
offenders who regularly allowed their dogs to stray. Debate progressed on to 
the number of complaints received about dog fouling and it was noted that 
there were approximately 200 per annum.  It was noted that the Dog Wardens 
were able to issue fixed penalty notices to the owners of dogs that were 
observed to foul the pavement if the owner then refused to clear up the mess.  
The difficulty in prosecuting owners for allowing dog fouling were discussed.   
 
The Committee noted that the Dog Wardens had received an RSPCA award for 
their stray dog collection service.   
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



 

The meeting discussed the Equalities Impact Assessment with particular 
reference to their being no adverse impact identified.   There was concern that 
there could be an adverse impact on people on benefits and those with 
disabilities.  It was noted that Dog Wardens could exercise discretion regarding 
the issue of fees.  There was also concern that there would be an 
administrative cost that would not be covered by the suggested £35 recovery 
fee.   
 

  RESOLVED that: 
1. The Dog Control Policy included in appendix 1 be approved. 
2. A recommendation be made to the Finance and Resources Committee 

that a fee of £35 be imposed where dogs are collected as strays and 
returned to owners without the involvement of the kennels. 

 
 
18. FOOD SERVICE PLAN       
   

  The Committee considered the Food Service Plan, which contained data from 
the last financial year and information on proposals for undertaking duties 
regarding official controls on food law in 2018-19.  

 
  The debate centred on how complaints were escalated, what constituted a 

formal warning and how the record of inspection was used to help businesses 
to improve their food safety score.  It was noted that nearly 50% of food 
businesses were made aware of some improvements that could be made, even 
if it was simply a recommendation regarding good practice.   

 
  The Committee noted that there was a balance to be established between 

giving premises a chance to improve and publishing inspection reports to 
protect and inform the public.   It was noted that all of the food hygiene scores 
were published 21 days after inspection on the Food Standards Agency 
website to give establishments an opportunity to appeal and make 
improvements.   

 
   RESOLVED that the Food Service Plan 2018-19 be approved. 

 
 
19.  SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN POLICY     
 

 The Committee considered the Safeguarding Children Policy.  It was noted that 
the Council was not a lead authority for safeguarding children, but that a policy 
was required because it was a partner organisation. 
 
There was concern that the role of members in making safeguarding referrals 
was referred to less than that of officers.  It was agreed that the role of 
members would be emphasised throughout the policy by making some minor 
changes.     
 
Debate then focused on the strain that allegations of historic child abuse had 
put on certain members to whom allegations had been made.  The distress 
caused to those receiving allegations was noted. 

 

Page 2



 

  RESOLVED that the revised Safeguarding Children Policy be 
approved. 
 
 

20. SAFEGUARDING ADULTS POLICY     
 

 The Committee considered the Safeguarding Adults Policy.  It was noted that 
the referrals to the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) at Nottinghamshire 
County Council should be filtered to ensure that reports were appropriate.   
 
There was a discussion about modern slavery and its connections to serious 
organised crime such as drug trafficking.  The progress the police had made on 
identifying and tackling cases of modern slavery was discussed.  The debate 
progressed on to the difficulties the Council faced in balancing the needs of 
service users who were vulnerable, the risk their behaviour posed to 
themselves and the harm caused to others by said behaviour.  It was noted that 
officers took a rigorous approach to these serious issues using the policies 
seen and approved by members. 
 
Some minor changes to language were suggested, but overall the policy was 
agreed to be a comprehensive guide to the issues around safeguarding adults.   
 
   RESOLVED that the revised Safeguarding Adults Policy be 
approved. 

 
 
21. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT – REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN 

PROGRESS –  COMMUNITY SAFETY AND HEALTH 
 

The Committee considered the progress made against outcome targets 
identified in the Community Safety Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan 
priorities and objectives, and an update on Key Performance Indicators.   
 
There was a brief discussion regarding progress made on tackling anti-social 
behaviour and the back log of food inspections.  
 

 
22. WORK PROGRAMME        

 
After debate, items on Modern Slavery, the Anti-Social Behaviour Action Plan 
and the Hate Crime Policy refresh were added to the Work Programme. 
   
  RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved.  

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Safety Committee  24 January 2019 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

UPDATE ON ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR ACTION PLAN 2018-19 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To advise the Committee of the progress made on the Anti-social Behaviour 
(ASB) Action Plan.   

 
2. Detail 
 

Considerable action is taken by officers of the Borough Council to deal with 
cases of anti-social behaviour. This behaviour can take various forms and 
includes issues such as noise nuisance, bonfires, dog fouling, fly tipping, and 
graffiti, amongst others. Work is also undertaken to complement that 
undertaken by Nottinghamshire Police. Broxtowe Borough Council also 
organises and hosts the Anti-social Behaviour Panel which involves partner 
agencies meeting on a monthly basis to discuss cases and decide on 
appropriate actions.  
 
At the end of 2016 a request was made at this Committee to look at the issues 
of anti-social behaviour in the borough and prepare an action plan to tackle 
some identified problems.  
 
Since that time, a small working group has met and the action plan created.  
Progress has been made in carrying out the various actions identified.  A copy 
of the updated Action Plan is appended. The action plan is complementary to 
the Litter/Fly Tipping/Graffiti/ Dog Fouling Action Plan. 

 

Recommendation 
 
Committee is asked to NOTE the progress made on the Anti-social Behaviour 
Action Plan.   

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPENDIX  

 
 
 
 

Broxtowe Borough Council  
Anti Social Behaviour  

Action Plan 
 

April 2018 – March 2019 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 7



 

 

Anti Social Behaviour Data Broxtowe Borough Council 

Dept 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 

 
Environmental Health 

 
554 Incidents 

 
569 Incidents 

 
564 Incidents 

 
Housing 

 
88 Cases (numerous 
incidents per case) 

 
84 Cases (numerous 
incidents per case) 

 
152 Cases(numerous 

incidents per case) 

 
Communities 

 
17 Cases (numerous 
incidents per case) 

 
56 Cases (numerous 
incidents per case) 

 
32 Incidents(numerous 

incidents per case) 

 
Police Strategic Analytical Unit (Police & 
Communities combined) 

 
2029 Incidents 

 
2238 Incidents 

 
2875 Incidents 

 

 
Hate Crime + Hate Incident Data 

 
2015/16 

 
2016/17 

 
2017/18 

 
Number of Hate Crime Incidents reported 

 
95 

 
107 

 
128 

 

Perception of Safety Data 
(Nottinghamshire County Council) 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 

 
Percentage of people surveyed who feel 
safe in the community during the day 
 

 
97% 

 
98% 

 
100% 

 
Percentage of people surveyed who feel 
safe in the community during at night 

 
76% 

 
57% 

 
50% 

P
age 8



 

 

 
Target How it will be 

achieved 
Outcomes Lead Dept & 

officer 
Milestones Target 

Date 
 

Date 
Achieved 

Update 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Increase in 
awareness of 
ASB and Hate 
Crime  

 
20,000 ASB 
leaflets produced 
for events and for 
members to 
deliver to targeted 
areas within their 
wards 

 
Increase in 
awareness of ASB 
and appropriate 
reporting pathways 

 
Chief  
Communities  
Officer 
 
Members 

 

 Leaflets Produced 

 Leaflets available at 
events 
[...]
ommittee 24 January 2019

Report of the Chief Executive

UPDATE ON CHILD POVERTY ACTION PLAN 2018/20

1.  Purpose of report

To update on progress on the Child Poverty Action Plan 2018/20.

2.  Background

At the January 2018 meeting of this Committee, members approved a Child Poverty 
Action Plan for the period 2018-20 to capture the actions Broxtowe Borough Council 
will be taking to tackle the drivers of child poverty. This was based on the 
Government’s 2014 report “An evidence review of the drivers of child poverty for 
families in poverty now and for poor children growing up to be poor adults” which 
considers drivers for poverty other than just fiscal measures, which are:

 Worklessness (Long-term) and Low Earnings 
 Parental Qualifications 
 Family Instability 
 Family Size 
 Parental Health and Disability
 Educational Attainment 
 Housing 
 Neighbourhood 
 Debt 
 Drug and Alcohol Dependency 
 Child Health 
 Non-Cognitive Development 
 Home Learning Environment, Parenting Styles and Aspirations. 

Further detail on the latest figures is included at appendix 1. 

The updated Child Poverty Action Plan is attached at the appendix 2.

Recommendation 

Committee is asked to NOTE the progress on the Child Poverty Action Plan 
2018/20.   

Background papers
Nil 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6.



Community Safety Committee 24 January 2019

APPENDIX 1

The latest data from Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs (HMRC) which uses benefits 
and tax credit data to measure the proportion of children falling under an income 
threshold gives a slightly different result to that of the “Households below average 
income” (HBAI) report which is produced by the Department for Work and Pension. 
However, the HBAI report only gives child poverty figures down to a regional level, and 
not districts. 

The figures for children under 16 in poverty taken as a snap shot at 31 August 2016 
from the HMRC report are as follows:

Area Percentage of children under 16 in 
poverty

England 17.0%
East M
[...]
ts and how it will support this through its decision making, service 
delivery and by the actions it will develop to implement the policy. A copy is 
attached at appendix 1, with an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) included at 
appendix 2. 

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Hate Crime Policy be approved. 

Background papers
Nil

Page 39

Agenda Item 7.



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

Broxtowe Borough Council 
Hate Crime Policy

Community Safety Committee 24th January 2019

Page 41



CONTENTS

1.0 Introduction and context  

2.0 Definitions of hate crime

3.0 Types of hate crime

4.0 Impact of hate crime

5.0 Policy scope

6.0 Policy statement

7.0 Policy objectives

8.0 Responsibilities

9.0 Actions and reporting

10.0 Other organisations and contacts

Page 42



1.0 Introduction and context

Every year tens of thousands of people in Britain suffer prejudice because of their 
identity or perceived ‘difference’. This can include acts of physical violence, as well 
as forms of harassment such as being spat at, being called an abusive name and 
being threatened. Hate crime is a criminal offence and affects all kinds of people 
from all walks of life. It can cause enormous damage to victims, to their families and 
friends and to wider communities.

Broxtowe Borough Council’s (the Council’s) vision for the Borough is that it is “a 
great place where people enjoy living, working and spending leisure time.”

The Council’s corporate objective in respect of community safety is that “Broxtowe 
will be a place where people feel safe and secure in their communities.”

This policy sets out the Council’s commitment to tackling hate crime and hate 
incidents and how it will support this through its decision making, service delivery 
and by the actions it will develop to implement the policy.

The Council recognises the seriousness of hate crime in all its forms and its impact 
on the victim/s and community.

The Council will not t
[...]
p:  No further action required

Pregnancy and Maternity:  No further action required

Race:  No further action required

Religion and Belief:  No further action required

Sexual Orientation:  No further action required

Head of Service: 
I am satisfied with the results of this EIA. I undertake to review and monitor 
progress against the actions proposed in response to this impact assessment.

Signature of Head of Service:    D Gell

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Safety Committee   24 January 2019 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) MALTHOUSE 
CLOSE/KNAPP AVENUE  

 

1.  Purpose of report 
 
To seek approval to renew an existing PSPO which is due to expire.    

 
2.  Background 

 
Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs) were introduced as a provision of the 
Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. Their purpose is to help curb 
various aspects of anti-social behaviour in public spaces in designated areas (known 
as restricted areas). PSPOs replace various measures, including Gating Orders. 
 
In June 2011, the making of a Gating Order was approved by Cabinet to block off 
access to an alleyway between Malthouse Close and Knapp Avenue Eastwood. This 
was in response to persistent anti-social and criminal behaviour within the alleyway 
which included arson, drug use, littering, underage drinking, abusive behavior, and 
property damage. The Gating Order had an immediate and dramatic effect on the 
situation resulting in the activities ceasing due to the lack of access to the alley.  
 
In March 2016, the existing Gating Order was converted to a Public Spaces 
Protection Order under the provisions of the Anti-social Behaviour Crime and 
Policing Act 2014. The order was made for a period of three years and expires on 3 
March 2019.  Given the impact the making of the order had, it is proposed to renew 
the PSPO for a further three years, which is the maximum period allowed under the 
legislation.  
 
Consultation on the potential renewal has been undertaken with relevant parties and 
the results will be presented at the committee meeting. A copy of the proposed 
Order is attached at appendix 1 and responese to the consultation are at appendix 
2. 
 

3. Financial implications  
 
The estimated cost of the consultation (including signage) is £3,120.  It is anticipated 
that this will be met from existing budgets. 

 

Recommendation  
 

Committee is asked to RESOLVE that in accordance with the provisions of the 
Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 the existing Malthouse 
Close/Knapp Avenue Public Spaces Protection Order be renewed, as detailed in 
the appendix, for a period of three years with effect from 3 March 2019.  
 

Background papers 
Nil  

Page 61

Agenda Item 8.



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 
 

THE ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR. CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014 
MALTHOUSE CLOSE / KNAPP AVENUE PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION 

ORDER 
RESTRICTION ON PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY AT REAR OF MALTHOUSE CLOSE / 

KNAPP AVENUE EASTWOOD 
  

WHEREAS Broxtowe Borough Council ( "the Authority') is satisfied that properties 

adjoining and adjacent to the highway referred to in paragraph 1 of this Order have 

been affected by crime and anti -social behaviour, the existence of the said highway 

when not gated facilitates the persistent and continuing commission of criminal 

offences and anti-social behaviour which has a detrimental effect on the quality of life 

of those in the locality. It is in all circumstances expedient to make an Order under 

Section 59 of the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 ('the Act') for 

the purposes of reducing crime and anti-social behaviour. 

 NOW THERFORE the Authority in exercise of the powers under Section 59 of the 

Act, and all other enabling powers, hereby make the following Order:- 

1. In this Order 'the highway' means the highway specified in Schedule 1 to this 

Order  

2. Save as provided in Article 3 of this Order the public right of way over the highway 

is restricted at all times to all persons so that passage and repassage thereover may 

not occur.  

3. Nothing in Article 2 of this Order shall apply to the following:  

(a) The occupiers or owners of any properties adjoining or adjacent to the highway 

(b) The Police, Fire and Rescue Service or Emergency Ambulance Services  

(c) A local authority undertaking a statutory duty 

(d) Any statutory undertaker provider of gas, electricity or water services or 

communications provider which maintains apparatus in the highway. 

 4. A gate or other barrier may be installed, operated and maintained at any point or 

points on the highway as determined from time to time by the Authority. The 

responsible department for the maintaining and operating the gates can be 

contacted on 0115 9177777.  

5. The alternative routes available for persons affected by the Order is via Church 

Street, Knapp Avenue the length of highway to which the public has access 

(between Knapp Avenue and Plumptre Way).  

6. This Order shall take effect on the 4 March 2019 for a period of three years.  

Page 63



THE COMMON SEAL of  BROXTOWE BOROUGH COUNCIL was hereunto affixed 

in  the presence of :- 

 

Mayor 

 

Duly Authorised Officer 

 

Date 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 64



Schedule 1 

Plan showing area affected by this Order restricting public right of way at rear 

of Malthouse Close / Knapp Avenue, Eastwood, Notts. 

 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2 

Malthouse Close – Knapp Avenue PSPO Consultation report  

RESPONSE COMMENTS 

Resident FOR 
 

5 

1. My wife and myself are firmly against the re-opening of the foot path to the rear of number 5 Malthouse 
close. Prior to the closure we were constantly having to phone the police because of it being used as a rat 
run for drug dealers, antisocial behaviour and being us
[...]
Committee  24 January 2019  

 
 

Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Interim Deputy Chief Executive  
 

BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2019/20 - 2021/22 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

 To consider proposals for business plans; detailed revenue budget estimates 
for 2019/20; capital programme for 2019/20 to 2021/22; and proposed fees and 
charges for 2019/20 in respect of the Council’s priority areas.  

 

2.   Detail 
 

 As part of the Council’s performance management framework, the business 
and financial plans for the five corporate priority areas identified within the 
Corporate Plan 2016-2020 are brought together in one report, set out in 
appendix 1 so that the linkages between service priorities, spending proposals 
and targets are clear.  
 
Under the Constitution, financial and business planning is reported to the 
Committee which has primary responsibility for oversight of the relevant 
corporate priority area and related services, in this case Community Safety.  
The Health priority is also relevant to this Committee. Since the transfer of 
leisure services to Liberty Leisure Limited, responsibility for business planning 
rests with the company. The remaining matters which fall under the Health 
priority are to be considered by this Committee.  
 

The proposed Community Safety and Health Business Plan is provided as a 
separate attachment to this report.  The revenue and capital budget proposals 
for the corporate priority and relevant service areas, together with the proposed 
fees and charges, are provided in in appendices 2a to 2c.  
 

Following consideration by the respective Committees, a summary of the 
estimates, including any changes recommended, will be presented to the 
Finance and Resources Committee on 14 February 2019 for consideration and 
recommendation to Full Council on 6 March 2019. 

 

Recommendations 
 

1.  The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Community Safety 
Business Plan be approved. 

 
2. The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that the Finance and Resources 

Committee recommends to Council that the following be approved:  
  a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2019/20 (base) including 

any revenue development submissions. 
 b) The capital programme for 2019/20 to 2021/22 
 c) The fees and charges for 2019/20. 
 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 77

Agenda Item 10.



Community Safety Committee  24 January 2019  

 
 

APPENDIX 1 
Introduction 
 
The Council’s business and financial planning framework is one of identifying key 
service and spending pressures and prioritising resources accordingly, taking into 
account national and local priorities. 
 
The targeted outcomes from these key issues and the anticipated impact on service 
performance are set out in business plans. These plans are combined with financial 
information, including proposals for reducing business costs and increasing income, 
to form the Business Plans for each priority area.  
 
This report considers the detail in respect of the Business Plan covering the priority 
areas of Community Safety and Health. The financial consequences of the business 
plan, together with the expenditure and income from maintaining existing services, 
are set out in the revenue budget proposals, the capital programme and the 
proposed fees and charges which follow the plan. 
 
Within the Community Safety and Health Business Plan, attached to this report, 
there are some key tasks which can be met from existing resources or which relate 
to policy preparation.  These are not included in the key spending proposals detailed 
in the appendices. Any planned activities which will have a financial implication either 
by increasing costs or reducing income by greater than £5,000 are identified, along 
with the financial impact in section 5 of the Business Plan. 
 
There are several key tasks where it is not appropriate to make financial provision at 
this stage. These include areas that are subject to external fun
[...]
                      24 January 2019 
 

 

 Report of the Interim Strategic Director 
 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for future 
meetings. 

 
2. Background 
 

Items which have already been suggested for inclusion in the Work 
Programme of future meetings are given below.  Members are asked to 
consider any additional items that they may wish to see in the 
Programme.   
 

3. Work Programme 
 

6 June 2019  Fly posting policy 

 CCTV report 

 Food Service Plan 
 

19 September 2019  Off – street car parking order 

 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the Work Programme and RESOLVE 
accordingly. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 129

Agenda Item 11.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	5. UPDATE ON ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR ACTION PLAN 2018-19
	6.1 ASB Action Plan 18-19 Appendix 1

	6. UPDATE ON CHILD POVERTY ACTION PLAN 2018/20 - PROGRESS REPORT
	7.1 Child Poverty Action Plan 2018 - 2020 Appx 1

	7. HATE CRIME POLICY
	9.1 Hate Crime Policy Appendix
	9.2 2019 Hate crime policy  Equality Impact Assessment

	8. PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) MALTHOUSE CLOSE/KNAPP AVENUE
	10.1 PSPO  Malthouse Appendix
	PSPO Malthouse Appendix 2  consutation results

	9. PARKING SERVICES ANNUAL UPDATE
	10. BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2019/20 - 2021/22
	Appendix 2a - Revenue Summary 201920 - Community Safety Committee
	Appendix 2b -Capital programme
	XAppendix2cFeesandCharges1920CommunitySafety
	133CommunitySafetyandHealthBusinessPlan201922v2

	11. WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 24 JANUARY 2019 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J C Goold, Chair 
 

Councillors: D Bagshaw 
J S Briggs 
M Brown 
E Cubley (Vice-Chair) 
D A Elliott 
G Harvey 
S Kerry 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B C Carr, T A Cullen, 
J W McGrath and J M Owen. 

 
 

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

23 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting that took place on 15 November 2018 were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record.  
 
 

24 A PRESENTATION ON MODERN SLAVERY AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING FROM 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE POLICE  
 
A representative from Nottinghamshire Police described the Force’s work in tackling 
modern slavery, referring to a particular case in the Nottingham area.   
 
It was requested that employees be put forward for training in key indicators of 
modern slavery and making referrals to appropriate agencies.  There was also 
concern that at times there was a lack of communication from the police regarding 
instances of modern slavery in Broxtowe.   
 
It was agreed that the Council was an important partner in tackling modern slavery. 
 
 

25 UPDATE ON ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR ACTION PLAN 2018-19  
 
The Committee noted the progress made on the Anti-Social Behaviour Action Plan 
2018-19.  
 
There was concern that there had been a significant decrease in the percentage of 
people who felt safe in the Community at night with 76% feeling safe in 2015/16, but 



only 50% 2017/18.  It was noted that the Police and Crime Commissioner had made 
representation to the Committee about his plan to increase the number of Police in the 
community in the expectation that this would make residents feel safer.   
 
The debate progressed on to the increase in incidents of anti-social behaviour that 
had been reported by the Police Strategic Analytical Unit.   The Committee noted that 
recording practices had changed so that incidents that would previously gone 
unrecorded, such as an altercation between children, were now reported as crimes.  
Changes in reporting had made it difficult to establish if anti-social behaviour had 
increased, in real terms, in comparison to previous years. 
 
 

26 UPDATE ON CHILD POVERTY ACTION PLAN 2018/20 - PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee noted the progress on the Child Poverty Action Plan 2018/20.  The 
Action Plan takes into account drivers for poverty, rather than just fiscal measures.   
 
It was requested that information be disseminated to the Committee regarding the 
work if the Economic Development Team and how many jobs their work had created.   
 
There was then a discussion about the nature of the work in the Action Plan.  It was 
noted that the aim of the Action Plan was to reflect the impact of the mainstream work 
of the Council on Child Poverty. 
 
 

27 HATE CRIME POLICY  
 
Approval was sought from the Committee for the revised Hate Crime Policy, which 
had been updated to include new job roles, the Police and Crime Commissioner’s plan 
and a definition of hate crime.  
 
There was concern about the 20% increase in reported hate crimes.  It was 
considered that the increase might not be entirely negative, as there was an increased 
awareness of what hate crime was and victims were more comfortable in reporting 
incidents.  High figures could reflect good practice and accessibility. 
 
Debate progressed on to the difference between the five strands of hate crime that 
were reported nationally and the others, such as lifestyle and appearance and 
misogyny, that Police Forces could chose to report on locally.  It was noted that in 
Broxtowe, people were encouraged to report any incident motivated by prejudice as a 
hate crime.   
 
There followed a debate about including misogyny explicitly in the Policy and it was 
agreed that appropriate amendments would be made. 
 
RESOLVED that the Hate Crime Policy be approved with an amendment to 
include misogyny. 
 
 
 
 
 



28 PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) MALTHOUSE CLOSE/KNAPP 
AVENUE  
 
The Committee gave due consideration to the renewal of an existing PSPO at 
Malthouse Close / Knapp Avenue, Eastwood.   
 
The Order was to block off access to an alleyway between Malthouse Close and 
Knapp Avenue to prevent anti-socail and criminal behaviour.  A consultation had been 
undertaken, with respondents largely in favour of renewing the PSPO.  There followed 
a discussion about whether there was a way to block the alleyway permanently.  
Extensive research by officers indicated that there was not a practical alternative to 
the PSPO. 
 
It was requested that, in future, Ward Councillors be consulted on PSPOs in their 
area.  It was noted that the cost of signage would be £120 met from existing budgets.   
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the provisions of the Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014 the existing Malthouse Close / Knapp Avenue 
Public Spaces Protection Order be renewed as detailed in the appendix, for a 
period of three years with effect from 3 March 2019. 
 
 

29 PARKING SERVICES ANNUAL UPDATE  
 
The Committee noted the update on parking services, including shared services 
arrangements.  
 
It was noted that increased revenue from Penalty Charge Notices did not necessarily 
indicate that more notices had been issued, as the amount paid per notice varied 
depending on how quickly it was paid and if it was successfully challenged.   
 
The discussion progressed on the benefit to the general public and businesses of free 
parking provision.  It was added that there would be a review of signage to ensure that 
the public knew when they were required to pay. 
 
 

30 BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2019/20 - 2021/22  
 
The proposals for the business plan, detailed revenue budget estimates for 2019/20, 
the capital programme for 2019/20 to 2021/22 and the proposed fees and charges for 
2019/20 in respect of the Council’s priority areas were considered.  There were some 
updates to be considered alongside the report. 
 
1. RESOLVED that the Community Safety and Health Business Plan, as 

amended, be approved. 
 
2.    RECOMMENDED to the Finance and Resources Committee that they 

recommend to Council that the following be approved:  
 

a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2019/20 (base) including any 
revenue development submissions. 

b) The capital programme for 2019/20 to 2021/22 
c) The fees and charges for 2019/20. 



31 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Work Programme was discussed with dog fouling and the funding for residents on 
low income to access pest control services were added. 
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 
 


